Full Terms & Conditions of access and use can be found at
Combustion Science and Technology
ISSN: (Print) (Online) Journal homepage: https://www.tandfonline.com/loi/gcst20
Dual-comb Spectroscopy for Laminar Premixed
Flames with a Free-running Fiber Laser
Ke Xu, Liuhao Ma, Jie Chen, Xin Zhao, Qiang Wang, Ruifeng Kan, Zheng
Zheng & Wei Ren

PC Polarization controller
PBS Polarization beam splitter
DWDM Dense wavelength division multiplexing
Ф Equivalence ratio
HAB Height above the burner
SNR Signal to noise ratio
Funding
This research is supported by the National Natural Science Foundation of China (NSFC) (51776179,
61435002, 61675014, 61675015), Research Grants Council of the Hong Kong SAR, China (14206317),
and Open Research Fund from the State Key Laboratory of Applied Optics, China (SKLAO-201901).
References
Abbas, M. A., Q. Pan, J. Mandon, S. M. Cristescu, F. J. M. Harren, and A. Khodabakhsh 2019. Time-
resolved mid-infrared dual-comb spectroscopy. Sci. Reports 9, 17247–55.
Alrahman, C. A., A. Khodabakhsh, F. M. Schmidt, Z. Qu, and A. Foltynowicz. 2014. Cavity-enhanced
optical frequency comb spectroscopy of high-temperature H2O in a flame. Opt. Express
22:13889–95. doi:10.1364/OE.22.013889.
Bergevin, J., T. Wu, J. Yeak, B. E. Brumfield, S. S. Harilal, M. C. Phillips, and R. J. Jones. 2018. Dual-
comb spectroscopy of laser-induced plasmas. Nat. Comm. 9:1273–78. doi:10.1038/s41467-018-
03703-0.
Cai, W., and C. F. Kaminski. 2017. Tomographic absorption spectroscopy for the study of gas

a femtosecond laser frequency comb. Nature 445 (7128):627–30. doi:10.1038/nature05524.
14 K. XU ET AL.
Farooq, A., J. B. Jeffries, and R. K. Hanson. 2008. In situ combustion measurements of H2O and
temperature near 2.5 μm using tunable diode laser absorption. Meas. Sci. Technol. 19 (7):075604.
doi:10.1088/0957-0233/19/7/075604.
Fellinger, J., A. S. Mayer, G. Winkler, W. Grosinger, G. Truong, S. Droste, C. Li, C. M. Heyl, I. Hartl,
and O. H. Heckl. 2019. Tunable dual-comb from an all-polarization maintaining single-cavity
dual-color Yb:fiber laser. Opt. Express 27:28062–74. doi:10.1364/OE.27.028062.
Gordon, I. E., L. S. Rothman, C. Hill, R. V. Kochanov, Y. Tan, P. F. Bernath, M. Birk, V. Boudon,
A. Campargue, K. V. Chance, et al. 2017. The HITRAN2016 molecular spectroscopic database.
J. Quant. Spectrosc. Radiat. Transf. 203:3–69.
Hanson, R. K., and D. F. Davidson. 2014. Recent advances in laser absorption and shock tube

spectroscopy near 5 μm for carbon monoxide sensing in a high-pressure kerosene-fueled liquid
rocket combustor. Appl. Phys. B: Lasers Opt. 124 (5):77. doi:10.1007/s00340-018-6945-6.
Liao, R., Y. Song, W. Liu, H. Shi, L. Chai, and M. Hu. 2018. Dual-comb spectroscopy with a single
free-running thulium-doped fiber laser. Opt. Express 26 (8):11046–54. doi:10.1364/
OE.26.011046.
Ma, L., H. Ning, J. Wu, and W. Ren. 2018. In situ flame temperature measurements using a
mid-infrared two-line H2O laser-absorption thermometry. Combust. Sci. Technol. 190
(3):393–408. doi:10.1080/00102202.2017.1392515.
Ma, L., K.-P. Cheong, H. Ning, and W. Ren. 2020. An improved study of the uniformity of laminar
premixed flames using laser absorption spectroscopy and CFD simulation. Exp. Therm. Fluid Sci.
112:110013. doi:10.1016/j.expthermflusci.2019.110013.
Ma, L. H., L. Y. Lau, and W. Ren. 2017. Non-uniform temperature and species concentration
measurements in a laminar flame using multiband infrared absorption spectroscopy. Appl. Phys.
B: Lasers Opt. 123 (3):83. doi:10.1007/s00340-017-6645-7.
Nakajima, Y., Y. Hata, and K. Minoshima. 2019. High-coherence ultra-broadband bidirectional
dual-comb fiber laser. Opt. Express 27:5931. doi:10.1364/OE.27.005931.
Picqué, N., and T. W. Hänsch. 2019. Frequency comb spectroscopy. Nat. Photonics 13:146–57.
doi:10.1038/s41566-018-0347-5.
Qu, Z., P. Holmgren, N. Skoglund, D. R. Wagner, M. Broström, and F. M. Schmidt. 2018.
Distribution of temperature, H2O and atomic potassium during entrained flow biomass combus-
tion−Coupling in situ TDLAS with modeling approaches and ash chemistry. Combust. Flame
188:488–97. doi:10.1016/j.combustflame.2017.10.013.
Qu, Z., R. Ghorbani, D. Valiev, and F. M. Schmidt. 2015. Calibration-free scanned wavelength
modulation spectroscopy−application to H2O and temperature sensing in flames.. Opt. Express
23 (12):16492–99. doi:10.1364/OE.23.016492.
Rothman, L. S., I. E. Gordon, R. J. Barber, H. Dothe, R. R. Gamache, A. Goldman, V. I. Perevalov,
S. A. Tashkun, and J. Tennyson. 2010. HITEMP, the high-temperature molecular spectroscopic
database. J. Quant. Spectrosc. Radiat. Transf. 111:2139–50. doi:10.1016/j.jqsrt.2010.05.001.
Rutkowski, L., A. Foltynowicz, F. M. Schmidt, A. C. Johansson, A. Khodabakhsh, A. A. Kyuberis,

Udem, T., R. Holzwarth, and T. W. Hänsch. 2002. Optical frequency metrology. Nature 416
(6877):233–37. doi:10.1038/416233a.
Wang, Y., and S. H. Chung. 2016. Formation of soot in counterflow diffusion flames with carbon
dioxide dilution. Combust. Sci. Technol 188 (4−5):805–17. doi:10.1080/00102202.2016.1139388.
Wang, Z., Q. Wang, W. Zhang, H. Wei, Y. Li, and W. Ren. 2019. Ultrasensitive photoacoustic
detection in a high-finesse cavity with pound–drever–hall locking. Opt. Lett. 44 (8):1924–27.
doi:10.1364/OL.44.001924.
Xu, K., X. Zhao, Z. Wang, J. Chen, T. Li, Z. Zheng, and W. Ren. 2020. Multipass-assisted dual-comb
gas sensor for multi-species detection using a free-running fiber laser. Appl. Phys. B: Lasers Opt.
126:39. doi:10.1007/s00340-020-7382-x.
Zhao, X., G. Hu, B. Zhao, C. Li, Y. Pan, Y. Liu, T. Yasui, and Z. Zheng. 2016. Picometer-resolution
dual-comb spectroscopy with a free-running fiber laser. Opt. Express 24 (19):21833–45.
doi:10.1364/OE.24.021833.
Zhao, X., Z. Zheng, L. Liu, Y. Liu, Y. Jiang, X. Yang, and J. Zhu. 2011. Switchable, dual-wavelength
passively mode-locked ultrafast fiber laser based on a single-wall carbon nanotube modelocker and
intracavity loss tuning. Opt. Express 19 (2):1168–73. doi:10.1364/OE.19.001168.
16 K. XU ET AL.